results that would have been achieved had the acquisition been consummated at
the beginning of the period presented.

   F-5

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 1999

   (Unaudited)

   ASSETS

   Wells Real
   Estate
   Investment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustments   Total
   -----------   -----------   ---------

REAL ESTATE, at cost:

 Land   $ 6,787,902   $   0   $ 6,787,902
 Building and improvements, less accumulated depreciation of $612,243   34,483,001   0   34,483,001
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total real estate   41,270,903   0   41,270,903

INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES   15,143,866   5,667,779 (a)   20,811,645

DUE TO AFFILIATES   297,953   0   297,953

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   19,449,957   (5,441,050)(b)   14,008,907

DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS   949,252   (226,729)(c)   722,523

DEFERRED OFFERING COSTS   529,524   0   529,524

PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS   1,594,178   0   1,594,178
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total assets   $79,235,633   $   0   $79,235,633
   ===========   ===========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE   $   321,444   $   0   $   321,444

NOTES PAYABLE   9,918,935   0   9,918,935

DUE TO AFFILIATES   614,274   0   614,274

DIVIDENDS PAYABLE   1,119,829   0   1,119,829

MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDER IN OPERATING PARTNERSHIP   200,000   0   200,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities   12,174,482   0   12,174,482
   -----------   -----------   -----------
COMMON SHARES, $.01 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized, 7,770,581
 shares issued and outstanding   77,706   0   77,706

ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL   65,653,998   0   65,653,998

RETAINED EARNINGS   1,329,447   0   1,329,447
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity   67,061,151   0   67,061,151
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $79,235,633   $   0   $79,235,633
   ===========   ===========   ===========

   (a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust Inc.'s contribution to
   the Wells Fund XI-Fund XII-REIT Joint Venture.

   (b) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust Inc.'s portion of the
   purchase price.

   (c) Reflects deferred project costs contributed to the Wells Fund XI-

   Fund XII-REIT Joint Venture.

   F-6

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1998

   (Unaudited)

   Well Real
   Estate
   Investment   Pro Form   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustment   Total
   -----------   ----------   ---------

REVENUES:
 Rental income   $ 20,994   $   0   $ 20,994
 Equity in income of joint ventures   263,315   258,285(a)   521,600
 Interest income   110,869   0   110,869
   --------   --------   --------
   395,178   258,285   653,463
   --------   --------   --------
EXPENSES:
 Operating costs, net of reimbursements   11,033   0   11,033
 General and administrative   29,943   0   29,943
 Legal and accounting   19,552   0   19,552
 Computer costs   616   0   616
   --------   --------   --------
   61,144   0   61,144
   --------   --------   --------
NET INCOME   $334,034   $258,285   $592,319
   ========   ========   ========
EARNINGS PER SHARE (BASIC AND DILUTED)   $   0.40   $   0.31   $   0.71
   ========   ========   ========

   (a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust Inc.'s equity in income
   of the Wells Fund XI-Fund XII-REIT Joint Venture related to the
   Gartner Building.  The pro forma adjustment results from rental
   revenues less operating expenses, management and leasing fees, and
   depreciation.

   F-7

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1999

   (Unaudited)

   Wells Real
   Estate
   Investment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustment   Total
   -----------   ----------   ---------

REVENUES:
 Rental income   $1,579,014   $   0   $1,579,014
 Equity in income of joint ventures   398,178   133,568(a)   531,746
 Interest income   215,746   0   215,746
   ----------   --------   ----------
   2,192,938   133,568   2,326,506
   ----------   --------   ----------
EXPENSES:
 Operating costs, net of reimbursements   370,744   0   370,744
 Management and leasing fees   82,085   0   82,085
 Depreciation   612,243   0   612,243
 Administrative costs   69,940   0   69,940
 Legal and accounting   56,450   0   56,450
 Computer costs   6,063   0   6,063
   ----------   --------   ----------
   1,197,525   0   1,197,525
   ----------   --------   ----------
NET INCOME   $  995,413   $133,568   $1,128,981
   ==========   ========   ==========

EARNINGS PER SHARE (BASIC AND DILUTED)   $   0.19   $   0.03   $   0.22
   ==========   ========   ==========

   (a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.'s equity in income
   of the Wells Fund XI-Fund XII-REIT Joint Venture related to the
   Gartner Building.  The pro forma adjustment results from rental